



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RCS CREDITOR TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

NICHOLAS S. SCHORSCH, et al.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2017-0178-VCG

**ARC PARTIES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Allan J. Arffa
Gregory F. Laufer
Jeremy A. Benjamin
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Meghan M. Dougherty (#4787)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032
Telephone: (302) 655-4410

Attorneys for Defendants Nicholas S. Schorsch; Edward M. Weil, Jr.; William Kahane; Peter M. Budko; Louisa Quarto; RCAP Holdings LLC; AR Capital, LLC; AR Global Investments, LLC; American Realty Capital Retail Advisor, LLC; American Finance Advisors, LLC; American Realty Capital Healthcare III Advisors, LLC; American Realty Capital Hospitality Advisors, LLC; New York City Advisors, LLC; Global Net Lease Advisors, LLC; American Realty Capital Healthcare II Advisors, LLC; New York Recovery Advisors, LLC; and BDCA Adviser, LLC

Dated: May 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. AR Capital	7
B. The REIT Industry.....	8
1. Stage One: REIT Offerings and the Creation of RCS	9
2. Stage Two: Operation of REIT Properties.....	13
C. Additional Business Opportunities for RCS	14
D. RCAP’s Initial Public Offering, Board of Directors and Public Disclosures	15
E. RCAP’s Subsequent History After the Public Offering.....	19
F. RCS’s Bankruptcy and the Creation of the Creditor Trust	20
G. This Litigation	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE TRUST’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (COUNT I) SHOULD BE DISMISSED	24
A. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Fails Because It Is Based on Lawfully Required, Fully Transparent Conduct Pre-Dating the Defendants’ Assumption of Any Fiduciary Duties As to RCAP.....	25
1. Prior to RCAP’s IPO, Defendants Owed No Fiduciary Obligations to RCAP	26

2.	RCS’s Supposedly Unprofitable Business Model Cannot Constitute a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Because It Was Mandated By FINRA Regulations.....	28
3.	RCS’s Supposedly “Inherently Unprofitable” Business Model Was Fully Disclosed to Investors and Sophisticated Investment Professionals (Including Luxor, the Force Behind The Trust’s Complaint) Who Embraced It	32
B.	The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Based on RCS’s Employment Decisions Also Fails	33
1.	What the Trust Really Alleges Is Corporate Waste, a Claim Its Allegations Cannot Support	34
2.	The Trust Has Not Pleaded a Breach of the Duty of Loyalty	35
3.	The Trust’s Claim Fails Under the Business Judgment Rule and Exculpatory Provisions of RCS’s Certificate of Incorporation.....	38
C.	The Allegations in the Complaint Concerning the Purchase of Strategic Capital Partners, SK Research, and Docupace Technologies Cannot Support a Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	39
(a)	The Strat Cap Acquisition	42
(b)	SK Research.....	44
(c)	Docupace Technologies	44
D.	Supposed Misconduct by a Handful of RCS Employees Cannot Support a Fiduciary Duty Claim	45
II.	THE TRUST’S CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (COUNT II) SHOULD BE DISMISSED	47
A.	The Aiding and Abetting Claim Should Be Dismissed Because the Underlying Fiduciary Duty Claim Is Legally Insufficient.....	47

B.	The Aiding and Abetting Claim Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails to Allege any Defendant’s “Knowing Participation” in an Alleged Breach of Duty	48
III.	THE TRUST’S CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST (COUNT III) SHOULD BE DISMISSED	51
A.	The Trust Has Failed to State an Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	51
1.	The Trust Has No Claim for Unjust Enrichment Against the Advisor Defendants Because Contracts Exist That Govern the Relationship	51
2.	The Trust’s Claim for Unjust Enrichment Fails Because the Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege the Breach of a Duty or that RCAP Was “Unjustly Impoverished”	53
B.	The Trust’s Request for a Constructive Trust Should Be Rejected Because the Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails.....	56
IV.	THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS LOUISA QUARTO AND RCAP HOLDINGS, LLC SHOULD BE DISMISSED	58
A.	The Claims Against Louisa Quarto Should Be Dismissed Because There Are No Allegations of Misconduct By Her.....	58
B.	The Claims Against Holdings Should Be Dismissed Because There Are No Allegations of Misconduct By Holdings	60
	CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005)	52
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	37, 47
<i>AM Gen. Holdings LLC v. Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5863010 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2013)	47
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	4, 26, 27
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	40
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	24
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2006)	52
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	37
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)	34, 42
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	47
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013)	32
<i>In re Ebix Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016)	21

<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988)	53
<i>Furman v. Del. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 30 A.3d 771 (Del. 2011)	11
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S’holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999)	35, 40, 41
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	17, 33
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	24
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 WL 3679219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012)	50
<i>Khoury Factory Outlets, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 1996 WL 74725 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 1996).....	56
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	51
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	53
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014)	48
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 1997).....	34
<i>In re Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	34, 35
<i>Madison Realty Partners 7, LLC v. AG ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2001).....	47
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	7, 33

<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 2002 WL 77712 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2002).....	49
<i>MetCap Secs. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1954442 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2007).....	55
<i>Metro Commc 'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	30
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6632681 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2012).....	21
<i>Milliner v. Mut. Sec., Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	30
<i>Nash v. Schock</i> , 1997 WL 770706 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	56
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	53
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 322560 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2013).....	49
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	39, 40, 41, 59
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del 2009)	40, 41
<i>Prestancia Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Va. Heritage Found., II LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1364616 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2005).....	57
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	48, 50
<i>In re RCS Capital Corp. et al.</i> , Case No. 16-10223 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	20
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	37

<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000) (TABLE).....	38
<i>Spring Real Estate, LLC v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6916277 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	50
<i>Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund v. Astrazeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 2015 WL 4111826 (Del. Super. Ct. July 8, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016).....	55
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015)	30
<i>In re Telecomms., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003)	49, 50
<i>Touch of Italy Salumeria & Pasticceria, LLC v. Bascio</i> , 2014 WL 108895 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2014).....	23
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) (TABLE)	26, 36
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	51
<i>Vornado PS, L.L.C. v. Primestone Inv. Partners, L.P.</i> , 821 A.2d 296 (Del. Ch. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 822 A.2d 397 (Del. 2003) (TABLE)	56
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	56
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	17
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	49
STATUTES AND RULES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	38

FINRA Rule 2310passim
FINRA Rule 51104, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

90 C.J.S. Trusts § 11 (2017)57
